

No. 19-60749

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

◆
ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR
ARTHUR LAMAR ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff—Appellee,

v.

BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P.; BUTLER SNOW ADVISORY SERVICES, L.L.C.;
MATT THORNTON,

Defendants—Appellants.

◆
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:18-cv-866

◆
JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF ALL APPELLANTS

Edward Blackmon, Jr.
Bradford J. Blackmon

Alan W. Perry
W. Wayne Drinkwater
John Alexander Purvis
Simon Bailey

Blackmon & Blackmon, PLLC
907 W. Peace Street
Canton, MS 39046
Phone: (601) 859-1567
Facsimile: (601) 859-2311

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
Suite 1000, One Jackson Place
188 East Capitol Street
Post Office Box 1789
Jackson, MS 39215-1789
Phone: (601) 948-8000
Facsimile: (601) 948-3000

*Attorneys for Butler Snow Advisory
Services, L.L.C. and Matt Thornton*

Attorneys for Butler Snow LLP

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TWO PROVISIONS CAN BE RECONCILED. BOTH MUST BE GIVEN EFFECT.	3
A. The applicable law and key question are not in dispute.	3
B. After correctly identifying the relevant question, the Receiver hardly discusses it.....	4
C. In light of the interpretation of the second sentence, the third sentence has no application in this case.	8
II. <i>MOTOROLA</i> AND <i>SHARPE</i> BOTH SUPPORT HARMONIZING THE PROVISIONS BY CONSIDERING THE INTENT OF THE PARTIES AS SHOWN BY THE LANGUAGE OF THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT....	10
A. The Receiver’s proposed “broad language” rule ignores the process outlined in <i>Motorola</i>	10
B. <i>Motorola</i> demonstrates the analysis required.	11
C. <i>Sharpe</i> is fully consistent with <i>Motorola</i>	12
1. The legal principles enunciated in <i>Sharpe</i>	12
2. <i>Sharpe</i> ’s analysis of the different versions of the language in that case.....	13
3. The District Court’s reading of <i>Sharpe</i>	14
4. <i>Sharpe</i> ’s citation of <i>Union Electric</i>	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SIMPLY DID NOT ADDRESS WHETHER THE TWO PROVISIONS CAN BE HARMONIZED.	16

IV. INTENT, AS SHOWN BY THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT, MATTERS.....19

V. THE RECEIVER’S ANALYSIS OF CASES DOES NOT SUPPORT HER POSITION.21

 A. The Receiver’s analysis of other cases.....22

 1. *Bank Julius Baer & Co., Ltd. v. Waxfield, Ltd.*, 424 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

 2. *Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Markets, LLC*, 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011).....22

 3. *ADC Ltd NM v. Zeppelin Energy, LP*, 2013 WL 12126246 (W.D. Tex. May 28, 2013).....23

 4. *Watkins v. Planters Bank & Trust Co.*, 2018 WL 4211736 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 4, 2018).24

 5. *White v. Acell, Inc.*, 779 F. App’x 359 (6th Cir. 2019).....24

 B. The numerous cases not discussed by the Receiver.....25

VI. THE CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION DO NOT APPLY.25

VII. THERE IS NO BASIS TO CREATE ANY POLICY EXCEPTION TO THE FAA.....25

 A. The policy arguments that this court should create a new policy exception to free Receivers from arbitration agreements.26

 B. The “used by a swindler to conceal” policy argument.....26

 C. The newly-advanced “duplicate litigation” policy argument.26

 1. The purported assignments.26

 2. The purported assignments do not justify creating a policy exception to the FAA.27

 3. Numerous legal questions arise from the Receiver’s claim to sue for the same loss suffered by the investors.28

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ADC Ltd NM v. Zeppelinn Energy, LP</i> , 2013 WL 12126246 (W.D. Tex. May 28, 2013)	23
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Bank Julius Baer & Co., Ltd. v. Waxfield, Ltd.</i> , 424 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	28
<i>Edwards v. Doordash, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	25
<i>Epperson v SOUTHBANK</i> , 93 So. 3d 10 (Miss. 2012).....	15, 20
<i>Gilchrist Tractor Co. v. Stribling</i> , 192 So. 2d 409 (Miss. 1966).....	17
<i>Goosey v. Goosey</i> , 48 Miss. 210 (Miss. 1873)	4, 14, 19
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	18
<i>Latitude Solutions, Inc. v. DeJoria</i> , 922 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Patten Sec. Corp. v. Diamond Greyhound & Genetics, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Personal Sec. & Safety Sys. Inc. v. Motorola</i> , 297 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

Pursue Energy Corp. v. Perkins,
558 So. 2d 349 (Miss. 1990).....10, 15, 20

Richland Plantation Co. v. Justiss–Mears Oil Co., Inc.,
671 F.2d 154 (5th Cir. 1982)18

Roberts v. Roberts,
381 So. 2d 1333 (Miss. 1980).....21

Rubel v. Rubel,
75 So. 2d 59 (Miss. 1954).....10

SEC v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)28

Sharpe v. AmeriPlan Corp.,
769 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Smith v. Maggie Mae, L.P.,
225 So. 3d 1243 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016)10, 15, 20

Union Electric Co. v. AEGIS Energy Syndicate 1225,
713 F. 3d 366 (8th Cir. 2013)15, 16

Waltman v. Engineering Plus, Inc.,
264 So. 3d 758 (Miss. 2019).....1, 4, 8, 17

Watkins v. Planters Bank & Tr. Co.,
2018 WL 4211736 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 4, 2018).....21, 24

White v. Acell, Inc.,
779 F. App’x 359 (6th Cir. 2019)24

Wilson Industries, Inc. v. Newton County Bank,
245 So. 2d 27 (Miss. 1971).....10

In re Winter Park Construction, Inc.,
30 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. App. 2000).....12

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)28

Other Authorities

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 3741, 4, 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....1, 5, 9, 19
